
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE
FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RAYMOND W. BERTRAND

Counsel of Record

REBECCA L. MCGUIRE

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY

& WALKER LLP

4747 Executive Drive, 12th Floor

San Diego, CA 92121

(858) 458-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW ALLOWS PUBLIC SCHOOLS TO ENGAGE IN VIEW-POINT DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FREEDOM OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE EQUAL ACCESS ACT.	3
A. The Freedom of Expressive Association Is a Fundamental Right Intimately Tied to Other First Amendment Freedoms and Possessed by All Citizens, Including Students in Public Schools.	3
B. Expressive Association Is a Component of the Equal Access Act.	5

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. When a Religious Group Seeks to Protect Its Identity by Reserving Membership in the Group for Those Who Share the Group’s Core Beliefs, This Is Not Invidious Discrimination, But Is the Essence of Expressive Association.	7
D. A School’s Application of Its Non-Discrimination Policy to a Student Group’s Membership Criteria Which Dilutes the Core Ideology of the Group Amounts to Viewpoint Discrimination in Violation of the Freedom of Expressive Association Protected by the First Amendment and the Equal Access Act.	10
E. The Decision Below Targeting the Religious Viewpoints of Student Organizations Departs from This Court’s Expressive Association Jurisprudence and Creates a Conflict Among the Circuits.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT ON ALL RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS WHICH USE PUBLIC FACILITIES.	13
A. The Indication by the Lower Court That a Public School’s Recognition of Student Organizations Within the School’s Limited Public Forum Diminishes the Organizations’ First Amendment Right of Expressive Association Is Constitutionally Flawed.	13
B. The Lower Court’s Improper Application of Public Forum Analysis to Expressive Association Rights Will Have a Chilling Effect, Not Just on Religious Student Groups, But on All Religious Organizations That Use Public Facilities.	15
1. By Eviscerating the Freedom of Expressive Association, the Decision Below Will Correspondingly Weaken Religious Freedom.	15
2. Student-Initiated Religious Groups Have a Vital Role to Play in Helping Adolescents Cope with the Many Pressures They Face.	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Decision Below Will Allow the Government to Exclude from Limited Public Forums All Religious Organizations Which Reserve Membership for Adherents.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,</i> 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls,</i> 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	4
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11, 12, 14
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	24
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,</i> 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	9, 12
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin,</i> 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	9, 12
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3,</i> 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	12
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	9
<i>Living Hope Church of the Nazarene v. City of Peabody</i> , No. 1:04-cv-12452-MLW (D. Mass. filed Nov. 19, 2004)	22-23
<i>Moore v. City of Van</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 837 (E.D. Tex. 2003)	23
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	4
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	3, 6, 14, 15
<i>New Life Assembly v. Kern County</i> , No. 1:03-cv-05200-AWI-LJO (E.D. Cal. filed Feb. 13, 2003)	23-24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>North Pointe Church v. Moppert</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00219-GTS-DEP (N.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 23, 2009)	22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10, 13, 14
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	4
<i>Taylor v. Marion Sch. Comm.</i> , No. 1:01-cv-11066-MLW (D. Mass. filed June 20, 2001)	23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 7, 13, 22
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 4071(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(d)	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(3)	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.215	22
Other Authorities	
<i>ACLJ Files Religious Discrimination Lawsuit against California County after Church Charged Usage Fee</i> , Business Wire, Feb. 13, 2003, http://www.allbusiness.com/government/ government-bodies-offices-regional-local/ 5709900-1.html	23, 24
Barbara R. Lorch & Robert H. Hughes, <i>Religion and Youth Substance Use</i> , Vol. 24, No. 3, <i>Journal of Religion and Health</i> (Sept. 1985) ...	18-19
Byron R. Johnson, <i>A Better Kind of High: How Religious Commitment Reduces Drug Use Among Poor Urban Teens</i> , Report No. 2000- 2, Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, Center for Research on Religion and Urban Civil Society (2001), <i>available at</i> www. manhattan-institute.org/html/cr_12.htm	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Byron R. Johnson et al., <i>Objective Hope—Assessing the Effectiveness of Faith-Based Organizations: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 2002 Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, Center for Research on Religion and Urban Society, available at www.manhattan-institute.org/pdf/crrucs_objective_hope.pdf	19-20
C.A. Markstrom, <i>Religious Involvement and Adolescent Psychosocial Development</i> , Vol. 22, No. 2, <i>Journal of Adolescence</i> (Apr. 1999)	20
Frank Tovato, <i>Domestic/Religious Individualism and Youth Suicide in Canada</i> , Vol. 24, No. 1, <i>Family Perspective</i> (1990)	20
Jennifer Mesko, <i>College Won't Let Church—Or Anyone Else—Rent Space</i> , <i>CitizenLink</i> , Mar. 4, 2009, http://www.citizenlink.org/content/A000009531.cfm	22
Joan W. Howarth, <i>Teaching Freedom: Exclusionary Rights of Student Groups</i> , 42 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> 889 (2009)	8, 10
John O.G. Billy, <i>Contextual Effects on the Sexual Behavior of Adolescent Women</i> , Vol. 56, No. 2, <i>Journal of Marriage and Family</i> (May 1994)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lisa D. Pearce & Dana L. Haynie, <i>Intergenerational Religious Dynamics and Adolescent Delinquency</i> , Vol. 82, No. 4, <i>Social Forces</i> (June 2004)	19
Lloyd S. Wright et al., <i>Church Attendance, Meaningfulness of Religion, and Depressive Symptomatology Among Adolescents</i> , Vol. 22, No. 5, <i>Journal of Youth and Adolescence</i> (Oct. 1993)	20
Lynn Blinn-Pike, <i>Why Abstinent Adolescents Report They Have Not Had Sex: Understanding Sexually Resilient Youth</i> , Vol. 48, No. 3, <i>Family Relations</i> (July 1999)	19
Marvin D. Free, Jr., <i>Religiosity, Religious Conservatism, Bonds to School, and Juvenile Delinquency Among Three Categories of Drug Users</i> , Vol. 15, No. 2, <i>Deviant Behavior</i> (1994)	18
Patrick F. Fagan, <i>Why Religion Matters Even More: The Impact of Religious Practice on Social Stability</i> , No. 1992, Executive Summary Backgrounder (Heritage Foundation, Washington D.C.), Dec. 18, 2006, available at www.heritage.org/research/religion/bg1992.cfm	18, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 98-357 (1984), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2348	<i>passim</i>
Sung Joon Jang & Byron R. Johnson, <i>Neighborhood Disorder, Individual</i> <i>Religiosity, and Adolescent Use of Illicit</i> <i>Drugs: A Test of Multilevel Hypotheses</i> , Vol. 39, No. 1, <i>Criminology</i> (Feb. 2001)	19
